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September 22, 2017 Project Reference #16620

Mr. Trevor Nobile

c/o Mr. Chue Yang, Env. Program Associate
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Remediation & Redevelopment Program
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Milwaukee, W1 53212

Subject: Remedial Soil Excavation and Management Update Letter Report

Bader Philanthropies Headquarters - 3300, 3306, 3314 and 3318 N. Martin Luther

King Jr. Drive & 3317, 3323 and 3333 N. 4" Street, Milwaukee, W1 53212
BRRTS #02-41-578975 / FID #341285010: 3318 N. MLK Jr. Drive
BRRTS #02-41-578976 / FID #341285120: 3314 N. MLK Jr. Drive
BRRTS #02-41-578977 / FID #341285230: 3300 N. MLK Jr. Drive

Dear Mr. Nobile

On behalf of MLK, LLC, The Sigma Group, Inc. (Sigma) has prepared this letter report to
document recent demolition oversight, remedial soil excavation work, and NR 718 soil
management activities completed at the above-referenced property (the ”Site”) between
April and July 2017. The Site remediation work was completed in accordance with
Sigma’s March 2017 Site Investigation Report & Remedial Action Pian‘(S! / RAP) and the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) May 2017 approval letter?.
Additionally, the NR 718 soil management work was completed in accordance with
Sigma’s request letters® and associated WDNR approvals®.

' Site Investigation Report & Remedial Action Plan, Bader Philanthropies Headquarters, 3300, 3306, 3314, and
3318 N. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive & 3317, 3323, and 3333 N. 4" Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 by
Sigma (dated March 24, 2017)

2 Review of “Site Investigation Report & Remedial Action Plan”, dated March 24, 2017, Bader Philanthropies
Headquarters - 3300, 3306, 3314, and 3318 N. MLK Jr. Drive & 3317 3323, and 3333 N. 4" Street,
Milwaukee, Wi 53212 by WDNR (dated May 18, 2017)

3 NR 718.12 Contaminated Soil Management Request, Source Property: Bader Philanthropies Headquarters -
3300, 3306, 3314, and 3318 N. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive & 3317, 3323, and 3333 N. 4" Street,
Milwaukee, WI 53212... by Sigma (dated March 24, 2017)

Amendment to NR 718.12 Contaminated Soil Management Volume, Source Property: Bader Philanthropies
Headquarters - 3300, 3306, 3314, and 3318 N. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive & 3317, 3323, and 3333 N. 4"
Street, Milwaukee, WI 53212... by Sigma (dated June 12, 2017)

4 Approval for Management of Contaminated Soil under Wis. Admin. Code § NR 7 18.12, Generator Property:
Bader Philanthropies Headquarters - 3300, 3306, 3314, and 3318 N. MLK Jr. Drive & 3317, 3323, and 3333
N. 4" Street, Milwaukee, WI 53212... by WDNR (dated May 12, 2017)

Amendment to NR 718.12 Contaminated Soil Management Volume, Generator Property: Bader Philanthropies
Headquarters - 3300, 3306, 3314, and 3318 N. MLK Jr. Drive & 3317, 3323, and 3333 N. 4™ Street,
Milwaukee, Wi 53212... by WDNR (dated June 14, 2017)
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Based on the results of the post-excavation soil data, no further active soil excavation
work is recommended for the GP-7/GP-7R area. The NR 718 soil management activities
will continue in accordance with the WDNR approvals for the remainder of the
redevelopment work.

SITE ADDRESS UPDATE

On August 21, 2017, Certified Survey Map (CSM) No. 8944 was recorded with the City of
Milwaukee to officially combine the seven (now former) parcels that comprised the Site. A
copy of the recorded CSM document is included as Attachment 1.

MLK, LLC and Sigma request that the WDNR combine the BRRTS case files that had
previously been established in early 2017 into a single BRRTS case file with one FID
number. MLK, LLC is working with the City of Milwaukee to have the Site assigned an
address of 3300 N. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive and requests that the WDNR use this
address for its records.

DEMOLITION OBSERVATION

The demolition of buildings and floor slabs was conducted by Rams Contracting, Ltd.
(Rams) in mid-April 2017, including the former commercial building at 3314 N. Martin
Luther King Jr. Drive on the west side of the Site and the former residential home at 3317
N. 4™ Street on the east side of the Site. After concrete building floor slabs were removed
by Rams, Sigma inspected the underlying soil conditions for evidence of soil staining and/or
odors as potential indicators of unidentified releases. No obvious soil staining or odors
were observed and all photoionization detector (PID) readings were reported at 0.0 parts
per million (ppm).

Based on the activities completed by Sigma as described above, no apparent subslab
releases or obvious signs of contamination were noted. Photographs of the demolition
work and subslab soil assessment activities are included in Attachment 2.

SOIL REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

The GP-7/GP-7R remedial soil excavation area was based on previous subsurface
investigation activities completed at the Site as presented in the S/ / RAP. In summary, soil
samples GP-7, O to 2.5 feet bgs and GP-7R, 2 to 4 feet bgs, contained the highest levels
of lead and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) at the Site above direct contact and
protection of groundwater Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs). The estimated dimensions
of the excavation were to be 20 feet wide by 20 feet long by 4 feet deep (approximately
60 cubic yards / 100 tons).

Soil Excavation Permitting. Contaminated soil from the Site was approved for disposal at

Waste Management’s Orchard Ridge Landfill in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin under profile
number V127342W1.
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Soil Excavation Staking. On July 18, 2017 Sigma staked and marked out the planned soil
excavation area as shown in Figure 1. The location of soil boring GP-7 was resurveyed
using GPS methods as the boring had been previously abandoned and the flag removed
prior to the start of remedial excavation activities. The excavation boundaries were
measured relative to the resurveyed location of soil boring GP-7. The excavation limits
were demarcated in the field with stakes and spray paint, and matched the proposed
footprints described in S/ / RAP.

Soil Excavation Activities. On July 18, 2017, Rams removed contaminated soil from the
designated excavation area with a hydraulic excavator. Sigma oversaw the excavation and
removal of 116.68 tons of impacted soil from remedial excavation area surrounding soil
borings GP-7/GP-7R. A total of 7 truckloads of impacted soil was hauled to Orchard Ridge
Landfill for disposal. In general, soils observed during the excavation process included
sandy and silty material containing trace gravel, and increasing clay content with depth.
Trace concrete and brick debris was also observed within the excavation.

The location and extent of the remedial soil excavation described above are illustrated on
Figure 1. Photographs of the remedial soil excavation activities are included in Attachment
3.

Soil Transportation A total of 116.68 tons of excavated soil was transported from the
Site in quad-axle dump trucks to Waste Management’'s Orchard Ridge Landfill in
Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin. Copies of the soil disposal manifests are included as
Attachment 4.

Post-Excavation Soil Samples and Results. During the GP-7/GP-7R area soil excavation
activities, Sigma collected four soil samples (SW-1 [North], SW-2 [East], SW-3 [South],
and SW-4 [West]) from the sidewalls of the excavation at a depth of approximately 2 feet
below ground surface (bgs) and two soil samples {Base-1 [Northwest] and Base-2
[Southeast]) from the base of the excavation at a depth of approximately 4 feet bgs to
determine the residual lead and PAH concentrations. Samples were collected at the mid-
point along the excavation sidewalls and within the northwest and southeast portions of
the base of the excavation as shown on Figure 1. All soil samples were submitted under
chain of custody for laboratory analysis of lead and PAHs.

Soil analytical results for the post-remediation soil samples are summarized in Table 1 and
a copy of the soil laboratory analytical report is included as Attachment 5.

Lead concentrations within soil samples collected from the excavation base (Base-1
and Base-2), east sidewall (SW-2) and west sidewall (SW-4) were reported lower
than NR 720 RCLs. The lead concentrations within the soil samples collected from
the north sidewall (SW-1) and south sidewall (SW-3) were reported greater than the
protection of groundwater RCL. The lead concentration within the soil sample
collected from south sidewall (SW-3) was also reported greater than the direct
contact RCL. However, the lead concentrations reported within these two sidewall
soil samples are significantly lower than those reported within shallow soil samples
collected from GP-7 and GP-7R, and are consistent with other soils from the Site
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that were approved for NR 718 disposal at Lakefield Sand and Gravel

PAH concentrations within soil samples collected from the excavation base (Base-
1), east sidewall (SW-2) and west sidewall (SW-4) were reported lower than NR
720 RCLs. Select PAHs were reported at concentrations greater than protection of
groundwater and/or direct contact RCLs within soil samples collected from the
excavation base (Base-2), north sidewall (SW-1), and south sidewall (SW-3). Again,
the PAH concentrations reported within these three soil samples are significantly
lower than those reported within the shallow soil sample collected from GP-7, and
are consistent with other soils from Site that were approved for NR 718 disposal at
Lakefield Sand and Gravel.

These soil quality data demonstrate that the lead and PAH impacts have been adequately
removed from the GP-7/GP-7R area to be protective of groundwater and human health in
the long term. The GP-7 area will be capped with an engineered barrier soil cover following
Site grading and construction activities.

Excavation Backfilling. Following the completion of the remedial soil excavation, the lower
2 feet was backfilled with on-site soil free of lead and PAH impacts, and the surrounding
shallow soil (to a depth of 2 feet bgs) as removed for transport and disposal at Lakefield
Sand and Gravel under NR 718. The area will be capped with an engineered barrier soil
cover following Site grading and construction activities.

NR 718 SOIL MANAGEMENT

Soil generated from the construction work outside of the GP-7/GP-7R remedial soil
excavation area is being disposed of under NR 718 regulations at the Lakefield Sand and
Gravel property (BRRTS #02-41-548828). The soil disposal is being completed as part of
the WDNR-approved remediation / restoration work for the Lakefield Sand and Gravel
property. As of the date of this letter, 319 truckloads of soil have been transported from
the Site to Lakefield Sand and Gravel as summarized in a tracking table in Attachment 6; at
12 cubic yards per truckload, this corresponds to approximately 3,828 cubic yards of the
4,750 cubic yards estimated in Sigma’s June 12, 2017 letter (approximately 80% of the
total volume approved by the WDNR).

Soil excavation work has been performed under the direction of Sigma personnel and each
truckload hauled to Lakefield Sand and Gravel has been accompanied by a unique truck
ticket. The NR 718 soil management work completed in June and July 2017 has included:

e June 6, 2017
o b0 truckloads of soil removed from the north leg of the new basement area.

e June7, 2017
o b0 truckloads of soil removed from the north and northeast portions of the
new basement area. Clean soil from below a depth of 6 feet bgs in the
basement area was placed in the basement area of the former residential
home per the Soil Management Plan and compacted. Additional clean clay
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from the new basement area was also temporarily stockpiled between early-
June and mid-July for later reuse on-Site.

e June 8, 2017
o 42 truckloads of soil removed from the new (future) east parking lot area to
prepare the subgrade for the future parking lot.

e June9, 2017
o 41 truckloads of soil removed from the northeast portion of the new
basement area and new (future) east parking lot area.

e June 14, 2017
o 24 truckloads of soil removed from the east-central portion of the new
basement area.

e July 18, 2017
o 63 truckloads of soil were removed from the south basement area.

e July 19, 2017
o 40 truckloads of soil were removed from the south greenspace area to
prepare this area for the future soil cover system.

August 15, 16, and 25, 2017
o 9 truckloads of soil were removed from pier footings north of the building
and column pads with the basement area.

Photographs of the NR 718 soil management work are included in Attachment 7. The
remaining portion of shallow soil that will be managed under NR 718 - from the north
parking lot area - is expected to be completed in October 2017. A documentation report
will be provided to the WDNR after this work is complete.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Soil assessments performed during the removal of building floor slabs of the 3314 N.
Martin Luther King Jr. Drive and 3317 N. 4™ Street structures did not reveal any
contamination sources / releases. No further investigative work is warranted in these areas.

The GP-7/GP-7R remedial excavation removed 116.68 tons of the highest lead- and PAH-
impacted soil from the Site for disposal at a licensed landfill facility. Based on the soil
guality data from sidewall and base samples, no further active soil remediation activities
are warranted for the GP-7/GP-7R area.

The general Site excavation and preparation work has removed approximately 3,825 cubic
yards of soil that has been transported from the Site for disposal at the Lakefield Sand and
Gravel property. At this time, it is estimated that approximately 80% of the general soil
excavation at the Site has been completed. Excavation within the north parking lot area is
expected to be completed in October 2017.
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Remaining soil management and remediation (e.g., engineered barriers) work will continue
in accordance with the S/ / RAP, be documented by Sigma, and presented to the WDNR in
future a report.

Please contact us at (414) 643-4200 with any questions about this submittal or the
project in general.

Sincerely,

THE SIGMA GROUP, INC.

Sarah E. Fernholz, E.I.T. Adam J. Roder, P.E.

Staff Engineer Senior Project Engineer

/7—-—(54_—7 75%}“\«\: e——
Randy E. Boness, P.G.
Geoscience Group Leader

Enclosures:
Table 1 - GP-7/GP-7R Post-Excavation Soil Analytical Data
Figure 1 - Soil Excavation and Soil Management Map
Attachment 1 - Certified Survey Map No. 8944
Attachment 2 - Demolition Observation Photographs
Attachment 3 - Remedial Excavation Photographs
Attachment 4 - Waste Management Orchard Ridge Landfill Manifests
Attachment 5 - Post-Excavation Soil Laboratory Report — GP-7/GP-7R Area
Attachment 6 - Summary Table of NR 718 Soil Management Activities
Attachment 7 - NR 718 Soil Management Photographs

cc: Mr. Frank Cumberbatch - MLK, LLC (via email: frank@bader.org)
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Bader Philanthropies - 3300 - 3318 N. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive & 3317 - 3333 N.

Table 1
Post-Excavation Soil Analytical Results

4th Street, Milwaukee, WI

Soil Sample Location: GP-7 " GP-7TR " Base-1 Base-2 SW-1 SW-2 SW-3 SW-4
Sample Depth (feet bgs): 0-25 2-4 4 4 2 2 2 2 Groundwater N_on-lndustrial Industrial Direct Background
Sample Collection Date: 19117 213117 7/18/17 7118117 7/18/17 7/18/17 7/18/17 7/18/17 Pathway RCL * Direct Contact Contact RCL ° Threshold
5 7
Depth to Groundwater (feet bgs): 15 +/- 15 +/- >4 RCL Value
Unsaturated/Smear Zone (U) or Saturated (S): U U U U U U U U
[PAHs
Acenaphthene mg/kg 1.590 0.0156 "J" <0.0151 0.0245 "J" 0.034 "J" <0.0151 0.37 <0.0151 NS 3,590 45,200 NS
Acenaphthylene mg/kg <0.377 0.0383 <0.0159 <0.0159 0.0234 "J" 0.0229 "J" 0.057 <0.0159 NS NS NS NS
Anthracene mg/kg 3.690 0.0721 <0.0109 0.068 0.104 0.0298 "J" 1.17 <0.0109 196.9492 17,900 100,000 NS
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg [14.700] 0.351 0.0168 "J" 0.195 0.38 0.089 [2.46] 0.0147 "J" NS 1.14 20.8 NS
[[Benzo(a)pyrene malkg {[16.700]} [0.351] <0.0113 [0.168] [0.36] 0.094 [2.02] <0.0113 0.47 0.115 2.11 NS
[Benzo(b)fluoranthene malkg {[25.300]} 0.51 <0.013 0.263 0.53 0.147 [2.66 ] 0.0147 "J" 0.4793 1.15 21.1 NS
||Benzo(ghi)perylene mg/kg 14.300 0.176 <0.0114 0.157 0.33 0.08 1.62 <0.0114 NS NS NS NS
"Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 8.86 0.165 <0.0147 0.104 0.167 0.063 0.95 <0.0147 NS 11.5 211 NS
"Chrysene mg/kg 19.9 0.406 <0.0121 0.208 0.42 0.113 2.22 <0.0121 0.1446 115 2,110 NS
||Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/kg {[3.7101} 0.0573 <0.0078 0.0243 "J" 0.054 0.0151"J" [0.34] <0.0078 NS 0.115 211 NS
"Fluoranthene mg/kg 41.100 0.735 <0.0147 0.52 0.86 0.301 5.5 0.0189 "J" 88.8778 2,390 30,100 NS
"Fluorene mg/kg 1.270"J" 0.0201 "J" <0.0179 0.0198 "J" 0.032 "J" <0.0179 0.4 <0.0179 14.8299 2,390 30,100 NS
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene malkg [11.500 ] 0.172 <0.0114 0.121 0.264 0.072 [14] <0.0114 NS 1.15 21.1 NS
1-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg <0.460 0.194 <0.0203 <0.0203 0.0224 "J" <0.0203 0.034 "J" <0.0203 NS 17.6 72.7 NS
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg <0.572 0.177 <0.0113 <0.0113 0.0154 "J" <0.0113 0.0221 "J" <0.0113 NS 239 3,010 NS
Naphthalene mg/kg <0.963 0.120 <0.0153 <0.0153 0.0199 "J" <0.0153 0.0231"J" <0.0153 0.6582 5.52 241 NS
"Phenanthrene mg/kg 20.8 0.415 <0.0111 0.259 0.51 0.22 3.8 <0.0111 NS NS NS NS
||Pyrene mg/kg 36.2 0.646 <0.0153 0.42 0.78 0.234 4.5 <0.0153 54.5455 1,790 22,600 NS
[[RCRA Metals
|lLead mg/kg {[8,940]} {[6,5701} 23.8 234 307 1.64 [605] 25.8 27 400 800 52
Notes:

1. Unsaturated/smear zone versus satured soil conditions based on: (1) measured water levels in adjacent/nearby monitoring wells, or (2) soil moisture conditions recorded on soil boring logs during drilling.
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per million, ppm)

2. Analytical units:
3. NA = not analyzed

4. Groundwater Pathway RCL = Residual Contaminant Level for protection of groundwater (dilution factor of 2) as presented on the WDNR's RCL Spreadsheet (dated March 2017) referenced in WDNR guidance document PUB-RR-890 "Soil
Residual Contaminant Level Determinations Using the US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator”, dated June 2014

5. Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL = Residual Contaminant Level for protection of direct contact at a non-industrial property as presented on the WDNR's RCL Spreadsheet (dated March 2017) with default input parameters as referenced in
WDNR guidance document PUB-RR-890 "Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determinations Using the US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator”, dated June 2014

6. Industrial Direct Contact RCL = Residual Contaminant Level for protection of direct contact at an industrial property as presented on the WDNR's RCL Spreadsheet (dated March 2017) with default input parameters as referenced in WDNR

guidance document PUB-RR-890 "Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determinations Using the US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator", dated June 2014

7. Background Threshold Value = Non-outlier trace element maximum levels in Wisconsin surface soils from USGS report "Distribution and Variation of Arsenic in Wisconsin Surface Soils, With Data on Other Trace Elements" (revised February 2013).
8. NS = no standard established

9. Laboratory flags:
10. Exceedances:

"J" = Analyte detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation
= Concentration exceeds Groundwater Pathway RCL
= Concentration exceeds Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL (any depth)
= Concentration exceeds Industrial Direct Contact RCL (any depth)

BOLD
[ 1]
{1}

11. GP-7 and GP-7R samples were excavated on July 18, 2017.

Page 1 of 1

The Sigma Group, Inc.
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NORTH PARKING LOT AREA:

- EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES PLANNED FOR FALL 2017. SOIL WILL
BE HAULED TO LAKEFIELD SAND AND GRAVEL PROPERTY
UNDER NR 718 APPROVAL BY WDNR.

NEW BASEMENT AREA: s N NI e ' e ; NEW EAST PARKING LOT AREA:

- SOIL EXPORTED TO LAKEFIELD SAND AND GRAVEL PROPERTY - o b i - SOIL EXPORTED TO LAKEFIELD SAND AND GRAVEL PROPERTY
UNDER NR 718 APPROVAL ON 6/6/17, 6/7/17, 6/9/17, 6/14/17, AND 7/18/17 L ‘ ] UNDER NR 718 APPROVAL ON 6/8/17 AND 6/9/17.

- CLEAN SOIL FROM BELOW 6 FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE OF
THIS BASEMENT EXCAVATION USED TO BACKFILL 3317 N. 4TH

~
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GP-7/GP-7R REMEDIAL SOIL EXCAVATION
FOR LEAD AND PAH IMPACTS WAS
20 FT x 20 FT x 4 FT DEEP.

SOIL HAULED TO WASTE MANAGEMENT’'S
ORCHARD RIDGE LANDFILL ON 7/19/17.

| Created By: AJR/SEF

SOUTH GREEN SPACE AREA:

- SOIL EXPORTED TO LAKEFIELD SAND AND GRAVEL PROPERTY
UNDER NR 718 APPROVAL ON 7/19/17

| Filename: 16620 Site Maps 11x17.ai

X POST-EXCAVATION SOIL
SAMPLE LOCATION
(APPROXIMATE)

| Directory: 060 CAD /E - Env

SOIL EXCAVATION AND SOIL

ESIGW MANAGEMENT MAP
m BADER PHILANTHROPIES
Single Source. Sound Soiutions. @ GR O U P 3300 - 3318 N. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. DRIVE
& 3317 - 3333 N. 4th STREET, MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

| Project : 16620




ATTACHMENT 1

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 8944
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ATTACHMENT 2

DEMOLITION OBSERVATION PHOTOGRAPHS



Photo Page 1

Photo 1: Soil beneath slab of former residence at 3317 N. 4" St. View looking west.

Photo 2: Soil beneath slab of former commercial building at 3314 N. MLK Jr. Dr. View
looking west.



ATTACHMENT 3

REMEDIAL EXCAVATION PHOTOGRAPHS



Photo Page 1

Photo 1: Remedial excavation around GP-7/GP-7R area. View looking southeast.

Photo 2: Remedial excavation around GP-7/GP-7R area. View looking east.
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ATTACHMENT 4

WASTE MANAGEMENT ORCHARD RIDGE LANDFILL MANIFESTS



W.,"\\ NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

WASTE MANAGEMENT

NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

Manifest Doc No.

2. Page 1 of

3. Generator's Mailing Address:

4. Generator's Phone

Generator's Site Address (if different than malling):
RALR LLT

e 3
S g e P oaaey =
fviinaisloes, W LRELT

A. Manifest Number

WMNA

AT Latner g i O

B. State Generator's ID

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number
C. State Transporter's D
D. Transporter's Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
E. State Transporter's ID
F. Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

G. State Facility 1D

H. State Facility Phone

12, Contai i
G| 11. Description of Waste Materials = onta'"e;:pe g;‘::: \1;/“‘ /l\JI';'It I, Misc. Comments
El a.
N
E .
R WM Profile #
Al b-
T
g WM Profile #
c
WM Profile #
d.
WM Prefile #
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Disposal Location
Cell Level |
Grid
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
Purchase Order # PO Nomber EMERGENCY CONTACT / PHONE NO.:  Frank Cumbarbateh {4141 7554377
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE:
| hereby certify that the above-described materials are not hazardous wastes as defined by CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, have been fully and
accurately described, classified and packaged and are in proper condition for transportation according to applicable regulations.
Printed Name Signature "On behalf of" Month Day Year
I‘[ 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
i Printed Name Signature Month Day Year
[ TR
¥
o | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
N
T Printed Name Signature Month Day Year
E
]
19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal
; | certify, on behalf of the above listed treatment facility, that to the best of my knowledge, the above-described waste was managed in compliance with all
Ic applicable laws, regulations, permits and licenses on the dates listed above.
IL 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of non-hazardous materials covered by this manifest.
' Printed Namé Signature Month pay

White- TREATMENT, STORAGE, DISPOSAL FACILITY COPY

Pink- FACILITY USE ONLY

Blue- GENERATOR #2 COPY
Gold- TRANSPORTER #1 COPY

Yellow- GENERATOR #1 COPY




W.,"\. NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

WASBTE MANAGEMENT

oA ramzm@

NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

Manifest Doc No.

2. Page 1 of

3. Generator's Mailing Address:

4. Generator's Phone

Generator's Site Address (if different than malling):
hLK LU

3306 F Oy Martm Luther Xing v Dr
Rtwaukee, Wi 53212

A. Manifest Number

WMNA

B. State Generator's ID

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number
C. State Transporter's ID
D. Transporter's Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
E. State Transporter's ID
F. Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

G. State Facility ID

H. State Facility Phone

11. Description of Waste Materials

12, Containers
No. Type

14. Unit
Wt./Vol.

13. Total

Quantity I. Misc. Comments

Conrtaminated 5o

WM Profile #

b.

WM Profile #

C.

WM Profile #

d.

WM Profile #

). Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

K. Disposal Location

Cell

Level [

Grid

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

{

Purchase Order# L

EMERGENCY CONTACT / PHONE NO.:

Frank Cumbarbatch (314) 755-4377

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE:

| hereby certify that the above-described materials are not hazardous wastes as defined by CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, have been fully and
accurately described, classified and packaged and are in proper condition for transportation according to applicable regulations.

Printed-Name

Printed Name Signature "On behalf of" Month Day Year
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
A Priq;etlzl Name r } Signature rn) | Month Day Year
s ¥~ !,‘ Jpixe (",. (;-.’J',
Po 18, Trénspo.rterllz.ﬁcknc;wledgement of Receipt of Materials : :
: Printed Name Signature Month Day Year
R
19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal
: I certify, on behalf of the above listed treatment facility, that to the best of my knowledge, the above-described waste was managed in compliance with all
f applicable laws, regulations, permits and licenses on the dates listed above.
IL 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of non-hazardous materials covered by this manifest.
: Signature Month Day ! Year;

White- TREATMENT, STORAGE, DISPOSAL FACILITY COPY
Pink- FACILITY USE ONLY

Blue- GENERATOR #2 COPY
Gold- TRANSPORTER #1 COPY

Yellow- GENERATOR #1 COPY




W ,"\. NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

DO-HAPIMZmMQE

WASTE MAN
1. Generator's US EPA |D No. Manifest Doc No. 2. Page 1 of
NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

A. Manifest Number
3. Generator's Mailing Address: Generator's Site Address (If different than malling):
ALK LLC WMNA T 843691
235 M Water 5 B. State Generator's ID

fithwraukee Wi %3202
4. Generator's Phone

AJJ 725 14 7
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number
C. State Transporter's ID
D. Transporter's Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
E. State Transporter's ID
F. Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
G. State Facility ID
H. State Facility Phone

11. Description of Waste Materials N:.Z. contameT';pe :131,::::: \1/\7{. /l\JI';'It I. Misc. Comments
Contaminated Sail
PFRAZWN
WM Profile # Vi2 s
b.
WM Profile #
&
e
WM Profile #
d.
WM Profile #
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Disposal Location
Cell Level |
Grid
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
Purchase Order # PO Numbar EMERGENCY CONTACT / PHONE NO.;  Frank Cumbarbatch {314} 75%-4377

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE:

| hereby certify that the above-described materials are riot hazardous wastes as defined by CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, have been fully and
accurately described, classified and packaged and are in‘proper condition for transportation according to applicable regulations.

Printed Name Signature "On behalf of" Month Day Year

~

B

17. Transporter 1-Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials

Printed Name ™, SN Signature Month | ! Day Year..

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed Name Signature Month Day Year

19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal

: | certify, on behalf of the above listed treatment facility, that to the best of my knowledge, the above-described waste was managed in compliance with all
f applicable laws, regulations, permits and licenses on the dates listed above.
;| 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of non-hazardous materials covered by this manifest.
! Printed Name_ Signature Month || ! Dhy { Year !
3 -
White- TREATMENT, STORAGE, DISPOSAL FACILITY COPY Blue- GENERATOR #2 COPY Yellow- GENERATOR #1 COPY

Pink- FACILITY USE ONLY Gold- TRANSPORTER #1 COPY




NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

WASTE MAMAGEMENT

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.
NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

Manifest Doc No.

2. Page 1 of

3. Generator's Mailing Address:
PLK L1
233 M Yvater 5t
Rawaukes, Wi 53202

4. Generator's Phone
A14-755-4177

Generator's Site Address (i different than mailing):
MLK LLC

3306 M D hdartin Luther King i Or
riAlwaukee, Wi 53212

A. Manifest Number

WMNA

T 64369

B. State Generator's ID i

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number 1
it C. State Transporter's D
D. Transporter's Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number

E. State Transporter's ID

F. Transporter's Phone

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address
Qrehard Ridge RDF

1123 N934S Boundary Road
fenomonee Falls, Wl 53051

10. US EPA ID Number

G. State Facility ID

H. State Facility Phone

»
(]

-1

)
w

-2H20

[}
t

G| 11. Description of Waste Materials Nou containe;:pe ai;‘;tf\: \1,&'. /I\J/';ilt I. Misc. Comments
E . N
N Centaminated Soil
E ) W1273424W8
R WM Profile #
A b-
T
0] "
R WM Profile #

c.

WM Profile #

d.

w1
WM Profile #
). Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Disposal Location
Cell Levet |
Grid P

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

Purchase Order # PO Humber EMERGENCY CONTACT / PHONE NO.:  Frank Cumbaroatch (414} 7554377

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE:

| hereby certify that the above-described materials are not hazardous wastes as defined by CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, have been fully and

accurately described, classified and packaged and are in proper condition for transportation according to applicable regulations.

Printed Name Signature "On behalf of" Month Day Year
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
:‘ Printed Name ; Signature i 5 Month Day , Year
: ARTVR I 7 ( 27 ] LIX ] 7
o| 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials - .
: Printed Name Signature Month Day Year
E
R

19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal
; | certify, on behalf of the above listed treatment facility, that to the best of my knowledge, the above-described waste was managed in compliance with all
Ic applicable laws, regulations, permits and licenses on the dates listed above.
|L 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of non-hazardous materials covered by this manifest.
: Printed Name Signature Month | ; Day | Year

White- TREATMENT, STORAGE, DISPOSAL FACILITY COPY
Pink- FACILITY USE ONLY

Blue- GENERATOR #2 COPY
Gold- TRANSPORTER #1 COPY

Yellow- GENERATOR #1 COPY




W\

WASTE MANAGEMENT

NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

Manifest Doc No.

2. Page 1 of

3. Generator's-Mailing Address:
RLK LLT

233 N Yater St
Mibwaukee, Wi 53202

4. Generator's Phone
414-755-4377

P

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing):

PALK AT "
3306 M I Martm Luther Xing fr Dr
wifwaukee, Wi 53212

A. Manifest Number

WMNA

T 643693

B. State Generator's ID

Orchard Ridgs ROF
1124 N9355 Roundary Road
Menaraonee Falls, Wt 53052,

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number
C. State Transporter's ID |
D. Transporter's Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
E. State Transporter's ID
I F. Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10.7 US EPA ID Number

G. State Facility ID

H. State Facility Phone 3151-153-8620

G| 11. Description of Waste Materials N:.Z' Contame;;pe i;‘::\: \llct ;’I':: I, Misc. Comments
E
N Contaminataed Soil
E ‘12
R|_WM Profile # V127342Wi b
Al b
T
o .
- WM Profile #

c.

WM Profile # 2 — == —

d.

WM Profile #

J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Disposal Location

Cell Level [
Grid

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

Purchase Order # PC Nurnber EMERGENCY CONTACT / PHONE NO.:  FTank Cumnartateh (414) 7554377

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE:

=

| hereby certify that the above-described materials are not hazardous wastes as defined by CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, have been fully and

accurately described, classified and packaged and are in proper condition for transportation according to applicable regulations.

Printed Name . Signature "On behalf of" Month Day Year
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials v
A /Ifrinted Name _, s ’ Signature Month Day Year
N Sy > ¢ i ¢ = 7
s Lo AR P Ly v B A2 ’/ . A P et il T 7 7D /7
5
o| 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
: Printed Name Signature Month Day Year
E
R

19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal
; I certify, on behalf of the above listed treatment facility, that to the best of my knowledge, the above-described waste was managed in compliance with all
IC applicable laws, regulations, permits and licénses on the dates listed above.
IL 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification ef receipt of non-hazardous materials covered by this manifest.
¥ Printed Name Signature Month | | Day IYear

White- TREATMENT, STORAGE, DISPOSAL FACILITY COPY:
Pink- FACILITY USE ONLY

Blue- GENERATOR #2 COPY
Gold- TRANSPORTER #1 COPY

Yellow- GENERATOR #1 COPY




NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

WASTE MANAQGEMENT

1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc No. 2. Page 1 of
NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

A. Manifest Number

3. Generator's Mailing Address: Generator's Site Addr If diffe han malling):
Melrl\'LLsC ailing e ra Msl.I(ILLC @ss (If different than malling) WMNA T 64369d
Z33 M Water 5t 3306 N Or #artin Luther king Jr Or B. State Generator's ID
rahwaukee, Wi S330E Mitwaukee, Wi 53212

4. Generator's Phone
414-755-4377

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number
C. State Transporter's ID
D. Transporter's Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
E. State Transporter's ID
F. Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
Orchard Ridge ROF G. State Facility 1D
W 124 N3355 Boundary Road H. State Facility Phone 263-253-B610
Menomonee Falis, Wi 53051

TOoO-APIMZMAE

11. Description of Waste Materials N:Z' contai"e;:pe (111;::;: 1W4t /L\J/':f I. Misc. Comments
Contaminated Soil
) ViZ7342Wh
WM Profile #
b.
WM Profile # A
c.
WM Profile #
d.
WM Profile #
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Disposal Location
Cell Level |
Grid
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
Purchase Order # F0 Humues EMERGENCY CONTACT / PHONE NO.:  Frank Cumbharbaten (414} 7554377

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE:

| hereby certify that the above-described materials are not hazardous wastes as defined by CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, have been fully and
accurately described, classified and packaged and are in proper condition for transportation according to applicable regulations.

Printed Name Signature "On behalf of" Month Day Year

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed Name Signature Month Day Year

S mavhEsm

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed Name Signature Month Day Year

19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal

F
| I certify, on behalf of the above listed treatment facility, that to the best of my knowledge, the above-described waste was managed in compliance with all
Ic applicable laws, regulations, permits and licenses on the dates listed above.
I‘ 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of non-hazardous materials covered by this manifest.
", Printed Name Signature Mbnth by Yeat
.
White- TREATMENT, STORAGE, DISPOSAL FACILITY COPY Blue- GENERATOR #2 COPY Yellow- GENERATOR #1 COPY

Pink- FACILITY USE ONLY Gold- TRANSPORTER #1 COPY




W.\Y\\. NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

Pink- FACILITY USE ONLY Gold- TRANSPORTER #1 COPY

WASTE MANAGEMENT
1. Generator's US EPA D No. Manifest Doc No. 2. Page 1 of i |
NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST ’ \\ i \
A. Manifest Number
3. Generator's Mailing Address: Generator's Site Address (if different than malling): WMNA T 6 4 3 6 g 5
ALK LT MLE LT
233 i Water St 3306 W DF Martin Luther Xing Jr Dr B. State Generator's ID
pAlwaukes, Wi %3202 Milwaukee, W 53212 ? '
4. Generator's Phone |
414-7%5-4377
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number
C. State Transporter's ID
D. Transporter's Phone *
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
E. State Transporter's ID
F. Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
Grchard Ridge ROF G. State Facility ID
%W 124 N9355 Boundary Road H. State Facility Phone 361-153-3820
Menomonee Fails, Wi 53051
G| 11. Description of Waste Materials Nou Co"taine;:pe gi;‘;‘:\: \x‘t /L\;';'It . Misc. Comments
E
N Contaminated Sail
E YIi273
£ vt profie V127342W1
Al b
T
g WM Profile #
c.
WM Profile #
d.
4
WM Profile #
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Disposal Location
Cell tevel |
Grid
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
Purchase Order # FO Number EMERGENCY CONTACT / PHONE NO.:  Frank Cumbernatch [414) F55-437F
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATE:
I hereby certify that the above-described materials are not hazardous wastes as defined by CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, have been fully and
accurately descriped, gtatsified and packaged and are in proper condition for transportatjen mfcordmg to applicgble regulations.
Printed Name'< ; - Signature "On hl’:‘.haif of" . Mbeh Pay™ ar
// 2} i L / 5 %, { A ; 7 il i ,_yb/_
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials i
: Printed Name Signature Month Day Year
S
»
o| 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
: Printed Name Signature Month Day Year
E
R
19. Certificate of Final Treatment/Disposal
: | certify, on behalf of the above listed treatment facility, that to the best of my knowledge, the above-described waste was managed in compliance with all
Ic applicable laws, regulations, permits and licenses on the dates listed above.
IL 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of non-hazardous materials covered by this manifest.
M Printed Name -~ Signature Month : | [ pay ! Year,
White- TREATMENT, STORAGE, DISPOSAL FACILITY COPY Blue- GENERATOR #2 COPY Yellow- GENERATOR #1 COPY




ATTACHMENT 5

POST-EXCAVATION SOIL LABORATORY REPORT - GP-7/GP-7R AREA



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

ADAM RODER

THE SIGMA GROUP. INC.
1300 W. CANAL STREET
MILWAUKEE. WI 53233

Report Date 31-Jul-17

Project Name BPI HQ Invoice # E33280
Proiect # 16620

Lab Code 5033280A

Sample ID SW-1

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/18/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 83.8 % 1 5021 7/19/2017 NJC 1
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total 307 mg/Kg 0.34 116 2 6010B 7/26/2017 CWT 149
Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene 0.034"J" mg/kg 0.0151 0.0481 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Acenaphthylene 0.0234 "J" mg/kg 0.0159 0.0508 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Anthracene 0.104 mg/kg 0.0109 0.0345 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.38 mg/kg 0.0116 0.037 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.36 mg/kg 0.0113 0.0359 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.53 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.33 mg/kg 0.0114 0036 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.167 mg/kg 0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Chrysene 0.42 mg/kg 0.0121 0.0383 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.054 mg/kg 0.0078 0.0251 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Fluoranthene 0.86 mg/kg 0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Fluorene 0.032"J" mg/kg 0.0179  0.057 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.264 mg/kg 0.0114 0.0362 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
1-Methyl naphthalene 0.0224 "J" mg/kg 0.0203 0.0645 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
2-Methyl naphthalene 0.0154 "J" mg/kg 0.0113 0.0358 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Naphthalene 0.0199 "J* mg/kg 0.0153 0.0486 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Phenanthrene 0.51 mg/kg 0.0111 0.0352 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Pyrene 0.78 mg/kg 0.0153 0.0487 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 6



WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Page 2 of 6

Project Name BPI HQ Invoice # E33280
Proiect # 16620
Lab Code 5033280B
Sample ID SW-2
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 7/18/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 84.8 % 1 5021 7/19/2017  NJC 1
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total 1.64 mg/Kg 0.34 116 2 6010B 7/26/2017  CWT 149
Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene <0.0151 mg/kg  0.0151 0.0481 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Acenaphthylene 0.0229 "J" mg/kg  0.0159 0.0508 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Anthracene 0.0298 "J" mg/kg  0.0109 0.0345 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.089 mag/kg 0.0116 0.037 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.094 mg/kg  0.0113 0.0359 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.147 mg/kg 0.013 0.041 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.08 mg/kg  0.0114 0.036 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.063 mg/kg  0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Chrysene 0.113 mg/kg  0.0121 0.0383 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.0151 "J" mg/kg  0.0078 0.0251 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Fluoranthene 0.301 mg/kg  0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Fluorene <0.0179 mg/kg  0.0179  0.057 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.072 mg/kg  0.0114 0.0362 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.0203 mg/kg  0.0203 0.0645 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.0113 mg/kg  0.0113 0.0358 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Naphthalene <0.0153 mg/kg  0.0153 0.0486 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Phenanthrene 0.22 mg/kg  0.0111 0.0352 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Pyrene 0.234 mg/kg  0.0153 0.0487 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1



Project Name BPI HQ Invoice # E33280
Proiect # 16620

Lab Code 5033280C

Sample ID SW-3

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 7/18/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 87.4 % 1 5021 7/19/2017 NJC 1
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total 605 mg/Kg 0.34 116 2 6010B 7/26/2017 CWT 149
Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene 0.37 mag/kg 0.0151 0.0481 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Acenaphthylene 0.057 mag/kg 0.0159 0.0508 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Anthracene 1.17 mag/kg 0.0109 0.0345 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 2.46 mag/kg 0.0116 0.037 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 2.02 mag/kg 0.0113 0.0359 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 2.66 mag/kg 0.013 0.041 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.62 mg/kg ~ 0.0114 0036 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.95 mag/kg 0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Chrysene 2.22 mag/kg 0.0121 0.0383 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.34 mg/kg 0.0078 0.0251 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Fluoranthene 5.50 mag/kg 0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Fluorene 0.40 mg/kg 0.0179 0.057 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.40 mg/kg 0.0114 0.0362 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
1-Methyl naphthalene 0.034"J" mg/kg 0.0203 0.0645 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
2-Methyl naphthalene 0.0221"J" mg/kg 0.0113 0.0358 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Naphthalene 0.0231"J" mg/kg 0.0153 0.0486 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Phenanthrene 3.80 mg/kg 0.0111 0.0352 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1
Pyrene 4.50 mg/kg 0.0153 0.0487 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017 NJC 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 6



WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Page 4 of 6

Project Name BPI HQ Invoice # E33280
Proiect # 16620
Lab Code 5033280D
Sample ID SW-4
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 7/18/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 82.8 % 1 5021 7/19/2017  NJC 1
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total 25.8 mg/Kg 0.34 116 2 6010B 7/26/2017  CWT 149
Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene <0.0151 mg/kg 00151 0.0481 1 MB8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Acenaphthylene <0.0159 mg/kg  0.0159 0.0508 1 MB8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Anthracene <0.0109 mg/kg  0.0109 0.0345 1 MB8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0147 "J" mg/kg  0.0116  0.037 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.0113 mg/kg 00113 0.0359 1 MB8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0147 "J" mg/kg 0.013 0.041 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.0114 mg/kg 00114 0036 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.0147 mg/kg  0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Chrysene <0.0121 mg/kg  0.0121 0.0383 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.0078 mg/kg  0.0078 0.0251 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Fluoranthene 0.0189 "J" mg/kg  0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Fluorene <0.0179 mg/kg  0.0179  0.057 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.0114 mg/kg  0.0114 0.0362 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.0203 mg/kg  0.0203 0.0645 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.0113 mg/kg  0.0113 0.0358 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Naphthalene <0.0153 mg/kg  0.0153 0.0486 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Phenanthrene <0.0111 mg/kg  0.0111 0.0352 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1
Pyrene <0.0153 mg/kg  0.0153 0.0487 1 M8270C 7/20/2017  7/20/2017  NJC 1



Project Name BPI HQ Invoice # E33280
Proiect # 16620

Lab Code 5033280E

Sample ID BASE-1

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 7/18/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 64.6 % 1 5021 7/19/2017  NJC 1
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total 23.8 mg/Kg 0.34 116 2 6010B 7/26/2017  CWT 149
Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene <0.0151 mg/kg ~ 0.0151 0.0481 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Acenaphthylene <0.0159 mg/kg  0.0159 0.0508 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Anthracene <0.0109 mg/kg  0.0109 0.0345 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0168 "J" mg/kg  0.0116 0.037 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.0113 mg/kg  0.0113 0.0359 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.013 mg/kg 0013 0041 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.0114 mg/kg ~ 0.0114 0036 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.0147 mg/kg  0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Chrysene <0.0121 mg/kg  0.0121 0.0383 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.0078 mg/kg  0.0078 0.0251 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Fluoranthene <0.0147 mg/kg  0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Fluorene <0.0179 mg/kg  0.0179 0057 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.0114 mg/kg  0.0114 0.0362 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.0203 mg/kg  0.0203 0.0645 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.0113 mg/kg  0.0113 0.0358 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Naphthalene <0.0153 mg/kg  0.0153 0.0486 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Phenanthrene <0.0111 mg/kg  0.0111 0.0352 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Pyrene <0.0153 mg/kg  0.0153 0.0487 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
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Project Name BPI HQ Invoice # E33280
Proiect # 16620

Lab Code 5033280F

Sample ID BASE-2

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date 7/18/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 775 % 1 5021 7/19/2017 NJC 1
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total 23.4 mg/Kg 0.17 058 1 6010B 7/26/2017 CWT 149
Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene 0.0245"J" mag/kg 0.0151 0.0481 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Acenaphthylene <0.0159 mag/kg 0.0159 0.0508 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Anthracene 0.068 mag/kg 0.0109 0.0345 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.195 mag/kg 0.0116 0.037 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.168 mag/kg 0.0113 0.0359 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.263 mag/kg 0.013 0.041 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.157 mg/kg ~ 0.0114 0036 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017  NJC 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.104 mag/kg 0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Chrysene 0.208 mag/kg 0.0121 0.0383 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.0243"J" mag/kg 0.0078 0.0251 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Fluoranthene 0.52 mag/kg 0.0147 0.0469 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Fluorene 0.0198 "J" mg/kg 0.0179 0.057 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.121 mg/kg 0.0114 0.0362 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.0203 mg/kg 0.0203 0.0645 1 M8270C 712412017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.0113 mg/kg 0.0113 0.0358 1 M8270C 712412017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Naphthalene <0.0153 mg/kg 0.0153 0.0486 1 M8270C 712412017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Phenanthrene 0.259 mg/kg 0.0111 0.0352 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
Pyrene 0.42 mg/kg 0.0153 0.0487 1 M8270C 7/24/2017  7/24/2017 NJC 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.
49 Sample diluted to compensate for matrix interference.

CWT denotes sub contract lab - Certification #445126660

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature W@%ﬂ@g E’b&é/%
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ATTACHMENT 6

LAKEFIELD SAND AND GRAVEL PROPERTY MANIFEST SUMMARY



Summary of NR 718 Soil Management Activities
Generator Property: Bader Philanthropies Headquarters - 3318 N. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, Milwaukee, WI
Disposal Property: Former Lakefield Sand and Gravel - 7003 W. Good Hope Road, Milwaukee, WI
Sigma Project #16620

# of Trucks of
NR 718 Soil to
Day Date  Activity Lakefield Sand & Gravel
Tues 6/6/17 north part of new basement 50
Wed 6/7/17 north part of new basement 50
Thur 6/8/17 new parking lot area east of building 42
Fri 6/9/17 northeast part of new basement, new parking lot area east of building 41
Wed 6/14/17 east part of new basement 24
Tues 7/18/17 south part of basement, south greenspace area 63
Wed 7/19/17 south greenspace area 40
Tues 8/15/17 pier footing on north side of building 4
Wed 8/16/17 pier footing on north side of building 3
Fri 8/25/17 column pads in basement of building 2
Working totals: 319

9/22/2017 I:\BadeTHhBmmiar6piash 16620 N. MLK Parcels\100 Field Notes\16620 Soil Mgt Daily Summary



ATTACHMENT 7

NR 718 SOIL MANAGEMENT PHOTOGRAPHS



Photo Page 1

Photo 1: Excavation in northern portion of new basement area on June 6, 2017. View looking
west.

Photo 2: Excavation in northern portion of new basement area on June 7, 2017. View looking
east-southeast.



Photo Page 2

Photo 3: Excavation in new east parking lot area on June 8, 2017. View looking east.

Photo 4: Excavation, backfilling, and grading activities in new east parking lot area on June
9, 2017. View looking southwest.



Photo Page 3

Photo 5: Excavation in eastern portion of new basement area on June 14, 2017. View
looking southeast.

Photo 6: Excavation, grading, and subgrade preparation activities in south green space area
on July 18, 2017. View looking north-northwest.



Photo Page 4

Photo 7: Grading and subgrade preparation activities in south green space area on July 19,
2017. View looking north.





